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New Zealand - Australia Free Trade Agreement 

PuRsUANT to article 3 of the New Zealand - Australia Free Trade Agreement Act 1965, the products in the following list will be added to 
Schedule A of the Agreement on 1 July 1972. Duties, where applicable, on these products in both Australia and New Zealand will be reduced 
and eliminated in accordance with the provisions of article 4 of the Agreement. 

Dated at Wellington this 29th day of June 1972. 
B. E. TALBOYS, Minister of Overseas Trade. 

New Zealand 
Tariff Item 

No. 

11.04 
11.04.001 
11.04.009 

15.07 

15.07.021 

18.04.000 

25.10.000 

27.07 

27.07.001 
27.07.002 
27.07.003 

Ex 27.07.009 

28.34 
28.34.001 
28.34.009 

28.44.000 

28.54 
28.54.001 
28.54.009 

28.55 
28.55.009 

29.02 
Ex 29.02.001 

29.02.002 

29.03.000 

29.19.000 

29.21.000 

29.30.000 

31.03 
31.03.100 
31.03.201 
31.03.209 

31.05 

31.05.001 

32.02.000 

32.09 

32.09.051 

36.05 
36.05.002 

41.09.000 

ADDITIONS TO SCHEDULE 

EFFECTIVE FROM 1 JULY 1972 

Description in Terms of New Zealand Tariff 

Flours of the fruits falling within any heading in Chapter 8: 
Of almonds, coconuts and of other nuts 
Other 

Fixed vegetable oils, fluid or solid, crude, refined or purified: 
Ground-nut (peanut) oil: 

In containers of a capacity of 1 gal or more 

Cocoa butter (fat or oil) 

Natural calcium phosphates, natural aluminium calcium phosphates, apatite and phosphatic chalk 

Oils and other products of the distillation of high temperature coal tar; similar products as defined in 
Note 2 to this Chapter: 

Coal tar naphtha, benzol, toluol, xylol 
Creosote 
Naphthalene, crude 
Other; NOT INCLUDING PHENOL 

Iodides, oxyiodides, iodates and periodates: 
Thymol iodide 
Other 

Fulminates, cyanates and thiocyanates 

Hydrogen peroxide (including solid hydrogen peroxide): 
Solid hydrogen peroxide 
Other 

Phosphides : 
Other 

Halogenated derivatives of hydrocarbons: 
Chlorinated; NOT INCLUDING CHLOROBENZENES 
Other: 

Gaseous 

Sulphonated, uitrated or nitrosated derivatives of hydrocarbons 

Phosphoric esters and their salts, including lactophosphates, and their halogenated, sulphonated, 
nitrated or nitrosated derivatives 

Other esters of mineral acids (excluding halides) and their salts, and their halogenated, sulphonated, 
nitrated or nitrosated derivatives 

Compounds with other nitrogen-functions 

Mineral or chemical fertilisers, phosphatic: 
Basic slag (Thomas slag) 
Superphosphate 
Other 

Other fertilisers; goods of the present Chapter in tablets, lozenges and similar prepared forms or in 
packings of a gross weight not exceeding 10 kg: 

Other fertilisers 

Tannins (taunic acids), including water-extracted gall-nut tannin, and their salts, ethers, esters and 
other derivatives 

Varnishes and lacquers; distempers; prepared water pigments of the kind used for finishing leather; 
paints and enamels; pigments in linseed oil, white spirit, spirits of turpentine, varnish or other paint 
or enamel media; stamping foils; dyes or other colouring matter in forms or packings of a kind sold 
by retail: 

Stamping foils 

Pyrotechnic articles (for example, fireworks, railway fog signals, amorces, rain rockets): 
Very cartridges 

Parings and other waste, of leather or of composition or parchment-dressed leather, not suitable for the 
manufacture of articles of leather; leather dust, powder and flour 

Australian 
Tariff Item 

No. 

Ex 11.04.000 

Ex 15.07.300 

18.04.000 

25.10.000 

Ex 27.07 

28.34.000 

28.44.000 

28.54.100 
28.54.900 

Ex 28.55.000 

Ex 29.02.100 
Ex 29.02.200 
Ex 29.02.900 

29.03.100 
29.03.900 

29.19.000 

29.21.000 

29.30.100 
29.30.900 

31.03.100 
31.03.900 

31.05.910 
31.05.990 

32.02.000 

Ex 32.09.100 

Ex 36.05.000 

41.09.000 


