New Zealand - Australia Free Trade Agreement

Pursuant to article 3 of the New Zealand - Australia Free Trade Agreement Act 1965, the products in the following list will be added to Schedule A of the Agreement on 1 July 1972. Duties, where applicable, on these products in both Australia and New Zealand will be reduced and eliminated in accordance with the provisions of article 4 of the Agreement.

Dated at Wellington this 29th day of June 1972.

B. E. TALBOYS, Minister of Overseas Trade.

ADDITIONS TO SCHEDULE

EFFECTIVE FROM 1 JULY 1972

New Zealand Tariff Item No.	Description in Terms of New Zealand Tariff	Australian Tariff Item No.
11.04 11.04.001 11.04.009	Flours of the fruits falling within any heading in Chapter 8: Of almonds, coconuts and of other nuts Other	Ex 11.04.000
15.07 15.07.021	Fixed vegetable oils, fluid or solid, crude, refined or purified: Ground-nut (peanut) oil: In containers of a capacity of 1 gal or more	Ex 15.07.300
18.04.000	Cocoa butter (fat or oil)	18.04.000
25.10.000	Natural calcium phosphates, natural aluminium calcium phosphates, apatite and phosphatic chalk	25.10.000
27.07 27.07.001 27.07.002 27.07.003 Ex 27.07.009	Oils and other products of the distillation of high temperature coal tar; similar products as defined in Note 2 to this Chapter: Coal tar naphtha, benzol, toluol, xylol Creosote Naphthalene, crude Other; NOT INCLUDING PHENOL	Ex 27.07
28.34 28.34.001 28.34.009	Iodides, oxyiodides, iodates and periodates: Thymol iodide Other	28.34.000
28.44.000	Fulminates, cyanates and thiocyanates	28.44.000
28.54 28.54.001 28.54.009	Hydrogen peroxide (including solid hydrogen peroxide): Solid hydrogen peroxide Other	28.54.100 28.54.900
28.55 28.55.009	Phosphides: Other	Ex 28.55.000
29.02 Ex 29.02.001 29.02.002	Halogenated derivatives of hydrocarbons: Chlorinated; NOT INCLUDING CHLOROBENZENES Other: Gaseous	Ex 29.02.100 Ex 29.02.200 Ex 29.02.900
29.03.000	Sulphonated, nitrated or nitrosated derivatives of hydrocarbons	29.03.100 29.03.900
29.19.000	Phosphoric esters and their salts, including lactophosphates, and their halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated or nitrosated derivatives	29.19.000
29.21.000	Other esters of mineral acids (excluding halides) and their salts, and their halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated or nitrosated derivatives	29.21.000
29.30.000	Compounds with other nitrogen-functions	29.30.100 29.30.900
31.03 31.03.100 31.03.201 31.03.209	Mineral or chemical fertilisers, phosphatic: Basic slag (Thomas slag) Superphosphate Other	31.03.100 31.03.900
31.05	Other fertilisers; goods of the present Chapter in tablets, lozenges and similar prepared forms or in	31.05.910
31.05.001	packings of a gross weight not exceeding 10 kg: Other fertilisers	31.05.990
32.02.000	Tannins (tannic acids), including water-extracted gall-nut tannin, and their salts, ethers, esters and other derivatives	32.02.000
32.09 32.09.051	Varnishes and lacquers; distempers; prepared water pigments of the kind used for finishing leather; paints and enamels; pigments in linseed oil, white spirit, spirits of turpentine, varnish or other paint or enamel media; stamping foils; dyes or other colouring matter in forms or packings of a kind sold by retail: Stamping foils	Ex 32.09.100
36.05 36.05,002	Pyrotechnic articles (for example, fireworks, railway fog signals, amorces, rain rockets): Very cartridges	Ex 36.05.000
41.09.000	Parings and other waste, of leather or of composition or parchment-dressed leather, not suitable for the manufacture of articles of leather; leather dust, powder and flour	41.09.000